
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Blanchard, 

Cuthbertson, Hill, Hyman and Livesley 
 

Date: Monday, 8 January 2007 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare 

any personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 5 
January 2007 at 10am. 
 

3. York West Swimming Facilities - Called-in 
Decision from Executive   

(Pages 1 - 26) 

 To consider the above decision called-in by Councillors Evans, 
Smallwood and B Watson in accordance with the requirements of 
the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is attached setting out 
the reasons for call-in, the remit and powers of Scrutiny 
Management Committee in relation to the call-in procedure, 
together with the original report and decision of the Executive. 
 

 



 

4. Any other business which the Chair decides 
is urgent under the Local Government Act 
1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Sarah Kingston 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 

• E-mail – sarah.kingston@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 8 January 2007 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

YORK WEST SWIMMING FACILITIES – CALLED-IN 
DECISION FROM EXECUTIVE 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decision 
made by the Executive relating York West Swimming Facilities.  
It also explains the powers and role of Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) in relation to dealing with the call-in. 

  
Background 

 
2. At the meeting of the Executive held on 19 December 2006, the 

decision set out at Annex A to this report was made, to agree a 
way forward for either refurbishing or replacing Edmund Wilson 
swimming pool. 

 
3. Subsequent to that decision, Councillors Evans, Smallwood and 

B Watson then called-in the decision for review by SMC in 
accordance with the constitutional requirements for post-
decision call-in. The reasons given for the call-in are as follows:- 

 
(a) Despite claims, the consultation is not a fair 

representation of York residents views. The fact that only 
parts of the west side of the city were consulted is not 
representative, as residents from other parts of the city 
are also going to use this pool; 

 
(b) The replacement pool is smaller and has limited spectator 

facilities, despite initial proposals for a much better 
facility; 

 
(c)  The adequacy of a reduced pool width to maintain the 

current level of swimming lessons without taking time out 
of public swimming has not been demonstrated, nor has 
the impact of reduced lessons on swimming for school 
pupils been ascertained;  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(d) The information on alternative provision for the York 
Baths Club and spectator swimming in York were not 
clear enough and are potentially completely inadequate;  

 
(e) The decision on these proposals should not precede 

confirmation that the University proposal is adequate and 
deliverable within the timescales stated. 

 
Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at 
the Call-In meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 

relation to dealing with this call-in in relation to the constitutional 
and legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) to confirm the decision of the Executive in the sense that 

SMC does not believe there is any basis for 
reconsideration. If this option is chosen the decision 
takes effect from the date of the SMC meeting; 

(b) to refer it back to the decision taker to reconsider or 
amend in part their decision (ie: the provisional Executive 
meeting on 9 January 2007). 

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decision made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there is a basis for reconsideration of that decision.  

 
Corporate Priorities 
 
7. The aims in facilitating this call-in consideration accord with the 

key principles of improving the Council’s organisational 
efficiency. 

 
Implications 
9. There are no known implications in relation to the following in 

terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members, 
namely to determine and handle the call-in. 

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

Page 2



• Property 

• Other 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
10. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 
 

Recommendations 
 

11. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 
decide whether they wish to confirm the decision made by the 
Executive or refer it back to them for reconsideration. 

 
Reason: 
 To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently. 

 
 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 22.12.06 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

All � Wards Affected:   
  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Background Papers 
Executive report – 19 December 2006 
 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – decision of the Executive – 19 December 2006 
Annex B - Executive report – 19 December 2006 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

Annex A 

Decision of the Executive on York West Swimming Facilities (19/12/06) 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That, in the light of the results of the public consultation, 

Option C at the Oaklands site be selected as the preferred 
location and way forward for modernising swimming and leisure 
facilities (including an enhanced gym and crèche) on the west of 
the City, and that Officers be instructed to expedite the 
submission of a planning application for the work, recognising 
the advantage of undertaking, at the same time, all building work 
scheduled for the York High School site. 

 
REASON: To create excellent swimming facilities on the west side of York, 

in line with the agreed strategy. 
 
 (ii) That the proposed agreement with the University of York, 

involving a partnership approach to providing new swimming 
facilities in the south of the City, be supported. 

 
REASON: In order to deliver a comprehensive new sports facility located in 

the south of the City. 
 
 (iii) That Officers be requested to pursue, as quickly as is 

practical, the plans for refurbishment of the Yearsley pool. 
 
REASON: To ensure that this essential work is completed with minimum 

disruption and at an appropriate time. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Annex B 

 

   

 

Executive  19 December, 2006 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) and the Head of 
Property Services 

 

York West Swimming Facilities 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Executive to agree a way forward for either refurbishing or 
replacing Edmund Wilson swimming pool. 

Background 

2. In February this year the Executive agreed a leisure facilities strategy using all of 
the capital to be received from the sale of the Barbican site to modernise 
swimming facilities in the city.  Indicative sums were allocated for the first phase 
of investment up to 2012 as follows: 

       £m    

Edmund Wilson      4.00  

Contribution to a partnership with the University  2.00 
 to build a 25m competition standard pool 

Repair and improvement at Yearsley Pool   0.50    

Procurement costs, etc.     0.33     

Total     6.83 

The profiling of the spend would be dependent on the speed at which the 
individual schemes could be brought forward. 

3. In respect of the west side of the city the Executive identified the need to 
maintain a significantly sized tank with learner pool, offering a mix of teaching 
space, open access, and deep water.  Choices identified were: 

A. A repairing scheme at Edmund Wilson: Costing around £3.1m – to 
implement the minimum refurbishment / Disability Discrimination Act  
compliance scheme drawn up in 2003 

B. A new build on the Oaklands School site:  Costing around £4.0m – to build a 
pool only, assuming other facilities e.g. fitness, would already be available on 
the site  

 

Page 7



The Repairing Scheme 

4. The repairing scheme for Edmund Wilson was drawn up in 2003 following a 
major building survey in 2000.   It was designed to extend the life of the pool for 
a further 25 years and included: 

° Water treatment plant:  Replacing all cast iron pipework, filter pipework 
and valves, sampling pumps, controls and wiring, flowmeters and recorders 
and providing transfer pumps  

° Mechanical Services:  Replacing boilers, heating pumps, pipework and 
valves, the ventilation system including air handling equipment, heat 
recovery system and controls 

° Electrical Services:  Replacing pool hall lighting, emergency lighting 
battery and extending the system, rewiring CCTV, providi
[...]
terest rates.  The 
proposed level of borrowing would cost £121k per annum. 

 Consultation  

17. A public consultation has been run up to 5 December the main components of 
which were: 

� 2 public meetings 

� Display boards at Oaklands and Edmund Wilson 

� A meeting with the York City Baths Club 

� A leaflet delivered to all homes in the 5 wards on the west of the city (see 
Annex 2) 

� Opportunities for all citizens to respond to the leaflet via the Council’s web 
site 

18. The results of this consultation exercise will be available from 13 December and 
a summary will be appended to this report at Annex .  

 

Page 10



Analysis 

19. The options can be summarised as follows: 

A new public pool built on to the new Oaklands sports facilities (Edmund 
Wilson Pool would then close) 

20. This would give us: 

� A new five lane 25m pool and learner pool 

� New gym (equal to the capacity of the two current gyms combined) 

� A building that is fully accessible for people with disabilities 

� New crèche 

� Easy access to the new Oaklands facilities: Dance Studio, climbing wall, all 
weather pitches, community rooms, sports hall, bar and café. 

21. Advantages: 

� Brand new, state-of-the-art, fully accessible facilities 

� Designed to last for at least 50 years 

� A sustainable, environmentally friendly building with lower running costs 

� No gap between Edmund Wilson closing and the new pool opening 

� On-going revenue savings even taking account of prudential borrowing 

22. Disadvantages: 

� The new pool will be 1.5m narrower than the current Edmund Wilson pool – 
there is not enough space on the site to accommodate a six lane pool 

Refurbish the existing Edmund Wilson Pool  

23. This would give us: 

� A new entrance lobby with a lift up to both floors creating a fully accessible 
building (essential to meet disability legislation) 

� Refitted changing rooms 

� Essential repairs to the pool’s fabric, services, plant and machinery (which 
will,
[...]
l to provide a new 6 lane pool 
on an alternative local site close to the current pool. 
 
Specific concerns were also expressed about a pool at Oaklands in terms of traffic, parking and 
access. 
 

5.2 York City Baths Club 
 
A consultation meeting with York City Baths Club was held to understand the impact of the two 
options proposed. A summary will follow.  

Respondents identiying each option as their first choice 

%

77

62

9

19

14

19

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Use Oaklands 

Use Edmund Wilson 

A new pool at Oaklands Refurbish Edmund Wilson The council should look for another suitable site

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 York West Swimming Facilities - Called-in Decision from Executive
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex B (1a)
	Annex B (1b)
	Annex B (1c)
	Annex B (2)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 8 JANUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), MERRETT (VICE-
CHAIR), BLANCHARD, HYMAN, LIVESLEY, 
D'AGORNE (SUBSTITUTE) AND HOLVEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON AND HILL 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
Cllr Merrett declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 3, as his daughter 
has or has had swimming lessons at the Barbican and Edmund Wilson 
pools, and is a member of York Baths Club.  
 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mr Crowe spoke as a resident of York regarding Agenda Item 3, York West 
Swimming Facilities. He stated that he accepted that the preferred option 
was Oaklands, but raised his concerns regarding the fact that the proposal 
was only for a five-lane pool. He stated that a six lane pool could be put on 
the site and that it could be funded through the available budget. He also 
raised concerns about the University proposals and the timescales 
involved. He stated that the drawings in the documentation were not to 
scale and he had asked for scale drawings but these had not been 
available. He requested that the item be referred back to the Executive for 
consideration.       
 

6. YORK WEST SWIMMING FACILITIES - CALLED-IN DECISION FROM 

EXECUTIVE  

 
Members considered the decision on York West Swimming Facilities from 
the meeting of the Executive on 19 December 2006. This had been called-
in by Councillors Evans, Smallwood and B Watson in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s Constitution. A cover report was attached 
setting out the reasons for the call-in, the remit and powers of SMC in 
relation to the call-in procedure, together with the original report and the 
decision of the Executive. 
 
The Executive Leader had agreed that, in the light of the results of the 
public consultation, Option C at the Oaklands site be selected as the 
preferred location and way forward for modernising swimming and leisure 
facilities (including an enhanced gym and crèche) on the west of the 



City, that the proposed agreement with the University of York involving a 
partnership approach to providing new swimming facilities in the south of 
the City be supported, and that Officers be requested to pursue as quickly 
as is practical the plans for refurbishment of the Yearsley pool. 
However the calling-in Members sought reconsideration of the decision as 
detailed below: 

(a)  Despite claims, the consultation is not a fair representation 
of York residents views. The fact that only parts of the west 
side of   the city were consulted is not representative, as 
residents from other parts of the city are also going to use this 
pool; 

 
(b) The replacement pool is smaller and has limited spectator 

facilities, despite initial proposals for a much better facility; 
 
(c) The adequacy of a reduced pool width to maintain the current 

level of swimming lessons without taking time out of public 
swimming has not been demonstrated, nor has the impact of 
reduced lessons on swimming for school pupils been 
ascertained;  

 
(d) The information on alternative provision for the York Baths 

Club and spectator swimming in York were not clear enough 
and are potentially completely inadequate;  

 
(e) The decision on these proposals should not precede 

confirmation that the University proposal is adequate and 
deliverable within the timescales stated. 

 
Cllr Smallwood and Cllr B Watson attended the meeting as Call-In 
Members and raised their concerns regarding the consultation process and 
stated that this should have been city-wide. They stated that the facilities 
would not be as good as they are currently, e.g. for spectators, and that 
the assets of the centre of the city were being transferred to the west of the 
city. 
 
Members discussed the issue of the size of the proposed pool in terms of it 
being five or six lanes, and officers clarified that the feasibility study carried 
out was for a five lane pool and this is seen as being adequate, and is 
effective and efficient use of the capital available. They clarified that the 
drawings referred to by Mr Crowe are pictorial only and are not to scale. 
The consultation was discussed, and officers responded to the issues 
raised stating that the consultation was city-wide as responses had been 
received via the website and the Talkabout panel, as well as the 
consultation to the five wards in the West of the city. 
Members discussed the provision for swimming lessons and officers stated 
that the provision of a five-lane pool rather than a six-lane pool would not 
affect the provision of school swimming lessons. The detail of the interim 
arrangements for York Baths Club would be discussed with them. 
Members discussed the proposals for the University and the outcome of 
the Public Inquiry, and officers clarified that the outcome of the above was 
not connected in any way to the proposals for the Oaklands site.  
 



Cllr Merrett proposed a motion to approve Option (b) of the report and refer 
the matter back to the Executive for consideration, for the five-lane and six-
lane issue to be looked at, and for a proper city wide consultation on the 
overall pool strategy to be carried out. This motion was seconded by Cllr 
Blanchard. 
This motion was lost on being put to the vote. 
Members requested that their votes be recorded, which were as follows: 
For : Cllrs Merrett, Blanchard and D’Agorne 
Against : Cllrs Holvey, Kirk, Hyman and Livesley  
 
Cllr Livesley proposed a motion to approve Option (a) of the report, which 
was seconded by Cllr Hyman. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option (a) of the report be approved; to confirm 

the decision of the Executive. 
 
REASON: The Scrutiny Management Committee does not 

believe there is any basis for reconsideration. 
 
Members requested that their votes be recorded, which were as follows: 
For : Cllrs Kirk, Hyman, Livesley and Holvey 
Against : Cllrs Merrett, Blanchard and D’Agorne 
 
    
 
 
 
 
Cllr Kirk, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.05 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


